
Service Music



386



387



388



389



390



391



392



393



394



395



396



397



398



399



400



401



402



403



404



405



406



407



408



409



410



411



412



413



414



415



416



417



418



419



420



421



422



423



424



425



426



427



428



429



430



431



432



433



434



435



436



437





Indexes





441

Copyright Permissions

Copyright Page
Under Construction



442



443

Chronological Index of Hymn Tunes

Plainsong Hymnody
800 Come, Holy Ghost, Our Souls Inspire

plainsong, p. 276
1200?Jesus, Thou Joy of Loving Hearts

Sarum plainsong, p. 211
1250 O Come, O Come Emmanuel

13th century plainsong, p. 227
1300?Of the Father's Love Begotten

12th  to 15th century tropes, p. 246

Late Middle Ages and Renaissance Melodies
English
1415 O Love, How Deep, How Broad, How High!

English carol, p. 317
1415 O Wondrous Type! O Vision Fair!

English carol, p. 320
German
1100 We Now Implore the Holy Ghost

German Leise, p. 279
1250 That Man a Godly Life Might Live

13th century pilgrim hymn, p. 387
1350? Good Christian Men, Rejoice

14th century melody, p. 238
1400 O Lord, We Praise Thee, p. 318
1450 Arise and Shine in Splendor

15th century, p. 252
1450 Now Rest Beneath Night's Shadow

15th century, p. 380
1450 O Bread of Life from Heaven

15th century, p. 212
1450 Lo, How a Rose E'er Blooming

15th century, p. 242
1544 O Day of Rest and Gladness

German medieval traditional melody adapted by
Walter, p. 314

The Age of Luther, German chorales to 1599
1524 Savior of the Nations, Come, p. 225
1524 To Jordan Came Our Lord, the Christ, p. 198
1524 From Depths of Woe I Raise to Thee, p. 346
1524 From East to West, p. 231
1524 Jesus Christ, Our Blessed Savior, p. 208
1524 Christ Jesus Lay in Death's Strong Bands, p. 269
1525 May God Bestow on Us His Grace, p. 364
1525 A Lamb Goes Uncomplaining Forth, p. 256
1529 A Mighty Fortress Is Our GodBSchütz, p. 336
1529 A Mighty Fortress Is Our GodBBach, p. 338
1539 From Heaven Above to Earth I Come, p. 232
1539 All Glory Be to God on High, p. 291
1541 All Glory Be to God Alone, p. 290
1542 O Lamb of God Most Holy!, p. 262
1543 Lord, Keep Us Steadfast in Thy Word, p. 368

1543 The Law of God Is Good and Wise, p. 375
1560 That Easter Day with Joy Was Bright, p. 271
1574 In God, My Faithful God, p. 355
1577 Lord, Thee I Love with All My Heart, p. 362
1599 How Lovely Shines the Morning Star, p. 220
1599 Wake, Awake, for Night Is Flying, p. 228

Calvin's Psalter
1542 O Food of Men Wayfaring, p. 213
1551 Comfort, Comfort Ye My People, p. 226
1551 O Gladsome Light, p. 379
1551 Father, We Thank Thee Who Hast Planted, p. 206

Bohemian Brethren
1566 Sing Praise to God, Who Reigns Above, p. 324

Unofficial English Psalters and Hymnbooks, 1560-1637
1567 Lord, Teach Us How to Pray Aright -Thomas Tallis

Archbishop Parker's Psalter, p. 372
1567 All Praise to Thee, My God, This Night-Tallis

Archbishop Parker's Psalter,  p. 377
1567 Behold the Bridegroom Cometh,-Tallis

Archbishop Parker's Psalter,  p. 218
1623 And Now, O Father, Mindful of the Love, p. 202

Catholic tunes
French
1650?Let All Mortal Flesh Keep Silence

French traditional carol, p. 241
1675?Only-Begotten, Word of God Eternal, p. 216
1681 Father Most Holy, p. 301
1697 Thee We Adore, O Hidden Savior, p. 217
1750 Angels We Have Heard on High, p. 230
English
1751 O Come, All Ye Faithful, p. 243

German Hymnody, 1599-1850
1601 O Sacred Head, Now Wounded, p. 263
1614 All Glory Laud and Honor, p. 268
1623 Now Let the Vault of Heaven Resound, p. 272
1623 All Creatures of Our God and King, p. 288
1640 Ah, Holy Jesus, How Hast Thou Offended, p. 255
1640 If Thou But Suffer God to Guide Thee, p. 354
1641 I Will Sing My Maker's Praises, p. 308
1647 Now Thank We All Our God, p. 283
1649 Soul, Adorn Thyself with Gladness, p. 214
1653 Let Thy Blood in Mercy Poured, p. 261
1653 Jesus, Priceless Treasure, p. 356
1664 Blessed Jesus, at Thy Word, p. 343
1665 Praise to the Lord, the Almighty, p. 322
1675 Whate'er My God Ordains is Right, p. 334
1678 At the Lamb's High Feast We Sing, p. 204



444

1704 Lift Up Your Heads, p. 224
1798 The Spacious Firmament on High, p. 330
1818 Silent Night, Holy Night, p. 245
1838 As with Gladness Men of Old, p. 251
1840 Hark! the Herald Angels Sing, p. 236
1842 Fairest Lord Jesus, p. 300
1850 Stricken, Smitten, and Afflicted, p. 265

English Hymnody After the Resoration to 1738
1705?Our God, Our Help in Ages Past, p. 374
1708 Christ the Lord Is Risen Today, p. 270
1764 Let Christian Faith and Hope Dispel, p. 360

English Evangelicalism 1738-1802
1763 Come, Ye That Love the Lord, p. 348
1769 Come, Thou Almighty King, p. 345
1770 Rejoice, the Lord Is King, p. 326
1770?Great God of Wonders!, p. 302
1775?O Worship the King, p. 321
1792 Come, Ye Disconsolate, p. 210
1793 Jesus Shall Reign, p. 311
1797 Glorious Things of Thee Are Spoken, p. 304
1802 The Day Is Past and Gone (English), p. 382

English Melodies
1550 What Child Is This, p. 250
1750 God Rest Ye Merry, Gentlemen, p. 234
1833 The First Noel, p. 248

Dutch Melodies
1626 We Gather Together, p. 285

Irish Melodies
1750?I Bind unto Myself Today, p. 350
1750 Be Thou My Vision, p. 342
1750 St. Patrick's Breastplate, p. 350
1750?How Sweet and Awful Is the Place, p. 258

Welsh Hymns
1784 God, That Madest Earth and Heaven, p. 378
1800?Immortal, Invisible, God Only Wise, p. 310
1840 Author of Life Divine, p. 205
1855 Jesus! What a Friend for Sinners!, p. 259
1855 Come, Thou Long-Expected Jesus, p. 219
1879 Jesus, Lover of My Soul, p. 358
1890 O the Deep, Deep Love of Jesus, p. 264

American Hymnody, 1776-1900
1784 O Let My Name Engraven Stand, p. 370
1788 ‘Tis by Thy Strength the Mountains Stand, p. 332
1790 Through Every Age, Eternal God, p. 266
1793 All Hail  the power of Jesus' Name!, p. 292
1824 When I Survey the Wondrous Cross, p. 267
1828 O for a Thousand Tongues to Sing, p. 315
1836 Joy to the World! the Lord Is Come, p. 240
1850 It Came Upon the Midnight Clear, p. 239

1867 God Moves in a Mysterious Way, p. 349
1868 O Little Town of Bethlehem, p. 244
1870 Love Divine, All Love Excelling, p. 313

American Folk Hymns
1813 Once More, My Soul, p. 373
1825 Ah Jesus Lord, Thy Love to Me, p. 340
1843 What Wondrous Love Is This, p. 335

The British 19th Century-Evangelical and Activist
Scottish
1756 Behold! the Mountain of the Lord, p. 298
English
1775?O God of Bethel! by Whose Hand, p. 316
1780 The God of Abraham Praise, p. 328
1803 Behold the Glories of the Lamb, p. 296
1815 Jesus, Thy Blood and Righteousness, p. 260
1825 And Can It Be That I Should Gain, p. 286
1836 How Sweet the Name of Jesus Sounds, p. 307
1875 How Bright These Glorious Spirits Shine, p. 306

Victorian Composers
1836 Lead On, O King Eternal, p. 312
1851 Thou Hidden Source of Calm Repose, p. 376
1859 Come, Ye Thankful people, Come, p. 284
1861 Holy, Holy, Holy!, p. 305
1864 The Church's One Foundation, p. 327
1866 Jesus, the Very Thought of Thee, p. 359
1868 Crown Him with Many Crowns, p. 293

The Edwardians, 1890-1920
1897 See, the Conqueror Mounts in Triumph, p. 274

England-the 20th Century Renaissance
1906 For All the Saints  RVW   p. 280
1906 Come Down, O Love Divine  RVW   p. 278
1906 O God of Earth and Altar   RVW   p. 369
1919 My Song Is Love Unknown  Ireland   p. 366
1925 At the Name of Jesus   RVW  p.294

20th Century American
1990 Let All the Stars in the Skies Give Praise, p. 254
1994 The Son of God Goes Forth to War, p. 282
1999 Christ Is Made the Sure Foundation, p. 344

CHRONOLOGICAL INDEX OF HYMN TUNES



445

Index of Authors, Composers, and Sources

A Selection of Hymns  292
Addison, Joseph  330
Ahle, Johann R.  343
Alexander, Cecil Frances Humphreys  350
Alexander, James Waddell  263
Alford, Henry  284
Allein Gott in der Höh’ sei Ehr  396
Ambrose, St.  225
American folk hymn  335, 340
Anon. (Author Unknown)  162, 188, 208, 279, 285, 290,

316, 317, 318,  343, 345
Antiphoner (Poitiers, 1746)  216
Aquinas, Thomas  217

Bach, J. S.  204, 212, 252, 262, 263, 268, 334, 338, 356, 362
Baker, Henry W.  35, 246
Baker, Theodore  242, 285
Barnby, Joseph  40
Barnes, Edward Shippen  230
Barton's Psalms (1706)  144
Bernard of Clairvaux  211, 263, 359
Bianco da Siena  278
Blacker, Maxwell J.  216
Bohemian Brethren's Kirchengesänge (1566)  324
Bourgeois, Louis  139, 437
Bridges, Matthew  293
Bridges, Robert  255, 379
Bright, William  202
Broadwood, Lucy 31
Brondsema, Samuel G.  42
Brooks, Phillips  244
Brownlie, John  261
Bruce, Michael  298
Byrne, Mary  342

Camidge, Matthew  32
Campbell, Robert  204
Campbell, Thomas  286
Caniadau y Cyssegr  310
Cantus Diversi  243
Caswall, Edward  359
Chapman, J. Wilbur  259
Chesterton, Gilbert Keith  369
Christ ist erstanden  269
Christmas Carols, Ancient and Modern (1833)  248
Clausnitzer, Tobias  343
Collection of Motetts or Antiphons (London)  210
Concentus Novi, Augsburg (1540) 142
Corfe, Joseph  9
Cosin, John  276
Coverdale, Miles  3, 9, 32, 40, 86, 108, 126
Cowper, William  349
Cox, Frances Elizabeth  324

Croft, William  175, 374
Crossman, Samuel  366
Crüger, Johann  76, 214, 226, 255, 261, 283, 356
Cummings, William Hayman  236
Cutler, Henry S.  150

Dachstein, Wolfgang  256
Daniel ben Judah  328
Darwall, John  121, 326
Davies, Samuel  302
Dearmer, Percy A.  301
Decius, Nicolaus  262, 291, 396
Decker, Joachim  208, 346
Deutsche Kirchenamt, Strasbourg (1525)  364
Deutsche Lieder (1574)  355
Deutsche Messe (1827)  407
Didache (c. 110)  206
Dix, Leopold L.  74
Dix, William Chatterton  250, 251
Doddridge, Philip  316
Draper, William H.  288
Dusenbury, Timothy D.  14, 344
Dykes, John B  120, 305, 359

Easy Hymn Tunes (1851)  376
Eber, Paul  260
Edwards, John David  205
Ein shöner Geistlicher und Christlicher newer

Berckreyen (1552)  314
Ellerton, John  231
Elvey, George J.  284, 293
English melody  234, 250, 317, 320, 369
English carol, Traditional 234, 248, 250
Ernewerten Gesangbuch, Stralsund (1665)  322
Evans, David 342

Farrant, Richard  3
Feilée, François de La 301
Francis of Assisi  288
Francis, Samuel Trevor  264
Franck, Johann  214, 356
French carol  230
French traditional carol  241
Freylinghausen, J.A.  415
Freylinghausen's Gesangbuch (1704)  224
Fryxell, Regina H.  396, 414, 428

Gardiner, William, Sacred Melodies (1815)  260, 321
Gastorius, Severus  334
Geistliche Lieder, Leipzig (1539)  232
Geistliche Kirchengesänge, Köln (1623)  272, 288
Geistliche Volkslieder, Paderborn (1850)  265
Genevan Psalter (1542)  8, 10, 13, 15, 16, 26, 41, 68, 90,



446

INDEX OF AUTHORS, COMPOSERS, AND SOURCES

      151, 213
Genevan Psalter (1543)  58, 94, 98, 136, 154, 180
Genevan Psalter (1544)  36, 79, 82
Genevan Psalter (1549)  186, 390
Genevan Psalter (1551)  18, 20, 42, 46, 48, 51, 53, 54, 62,
      70, 76, 104, 114, 139, 140, 146, 149, 161, 162, 169, 172,
      183, 188, 206, 226, 379, 425, 437
Genevan Psalter (1562)  89, 110, 113, 116, 118, 138, 152,
      173, 190, 194, 196
Gerhardt, Paul  256, 308, 340, 380
German melody  212, 238, 242, 252, 269, 318
German Medieval traditional melody  314
German Leise  279
Gesius, Bartholomäus  387
Geystliche gesangk Bücklein (1524)  231, 346, 404
Giardini, Felice de  345
Gibbons, Orlando  202
Gieschen, Gerhard  252
Gilbert, Davies, Some Ancient Christmas Carols (1823)

248
Gilbert, Harold W.  415
Gillet, Alexander  349
Gläser, Carl Gotthelf  315
Goss, John  86
Goudimel, Claude  4, 8, 10, 13, 15, 16, 18, 20, 26, 36, 41,

42, 46, 48, 51, 53, 54, 56, 58, 62, 66, 68, 70, 79, 82, 89,
90, 94, 98, 100, 104, 110, 113, 114, 116, 118, 136, 138,
140, 146, 149, 151, 152, 154, 161, 168, 169, 172, 173,
178, 180, 183, 186, 188, 190, 194, 196, 206, 213, 379,
390, 425

Gramann, Johann  142
Grant, Robert  321
Greek hymn  206, 261, 379
Gregorian Psalm Tones  25, 52, 75, 141
Gruber, Franz  245

Harmonia Sacra (1867)  349
Hassler, Hans Leo  263
Hastings, Thomas  210
Hatton, John  311
Haydn, Franz Joseph  34, 124, 304, 330
Haydn, Johann Michael  316, 321
Heber, Reginald  282, 305, 378
Hedge, Frederick H.  336, 338
Heermann, Johann  255
Helder, William 20, 26, 36, 48, 56, 58, 68, 94, 98, 114, 116,
      118, 138, 140, 151, 154, 173, 180, 190, 390, 425
Helmore, Thomas  227
Herman, Nikolaus  271
Hintze, Jakob  204
Holden, Oliver  292
Horologion  218
How, William Walsham  280
Hull, Eleanor  342
Huss, John  208
Hymns Ancient and Modern (1861)  344

Hymns and Sacred Songs (1707)  258
Ireland, John  366
Irish (ancient) 342
Irish (ancient) hymn melody 350, 352
Irish (old) hymn melody  35, 258
Irish traditional melody  74, 342
Irvine, Jessie Seymour 38
Isaac, Heinrich  380

Jarman, Thomas  134, 296
Jesu dulcis memoria  211
Jewish melody  328
Johnson, David N. 340
Jordan, James B.  25, 52, 122, 130, 141

Kelly, Thomas  265
Kelway, Joseph  109
Ken, Thomas  377, 437
Kethe, William  139
Kimball, Jacob  370
Kirchengesangbuch (Strasbourg, 1541)  290
Klug, Joseph, Geistliche Lieder (Wittenberg, 1543)
     368, 375
Kocher, Conrad  251
Kremser, Edward  285
Kugelmann, Johann  142
Kuipers, William  79, 118, 152

Lamberts, Lambertus J.  172
Latin  213, 216,
Latin antiphon  227
Latin carol  238
Latin Credo (1300) 404
Latin hymn  204, 212, 213, 216, 243, 269, 271, 276, 301,

317, 344
Lawes, Henry  9
Leipzig  355
Leland, John  382
Littledale, Richard F.  278
Litany in the Phrygian Mode  414
Liturgy of St. James  241
Logan, John  298, 316
Lowry, Robert  166
Loy, Matthias  375
Luther, Martin  198, 225, 232, 269, 279, 318, 336, 338,
      346, 364, 368, 387, 404, 408
Lyon, Meyer  328
Lyra Davidica (London, 1708)  270

Mason, Lowell  240, 267, 315
Massie, Richard  198, 269, 364, 387
Mattes, John C. 242
Meineke, Charles  436
Mendelssohn, Felix  236
Mêthode du plain-chant (1782)  301
Miller, Edward  189



447

INDEX OF AUTHORS, COMPOSERS, AND SOURCES

Mohr, Joseph  245
Monk, William H.  251
Montgomery, James  372
Moore, Thomas  210
Moore's Psalm-Singer's Pocket Companion  298
Morgan, Justin  266
Moultrie, Gerard  218, 241
Münster Gesangbuch (1677)  300
Mure, Sir William  38
Musae Sionae (1609)  242
Musikalisches Hand-Buch, Hamburg (1690)  105

Neale, John Mason  227, 238, 246, 268, 271, 320, 344
Neander, Joachim 115, 322
Nederlandtsch Gedenckclanck (1626)  285
Neumark, Georg  354
New Harmony of Zion (1764)  360
Newton, John  302, 304, 307
Nicolai, Philipp  220, 228
Noel, Caroline M.  294

Oakeley, Frederick  243
Olearius, Johannes  226
Olivers, Thomas  328
Opitz, Martin  252
Orgelbuch, Strasbourg (1577)  362
Osiander, Lucas  198, 231, 279, 318

Palmer, Horatio R.  192
Palmer, Ray  211
Parish Choir (1851)  193
Parry, C. Hubert  274
Parry, Joseph  358
Patrick  350
Perronet, Edward  292
Pfalz  428
Pilgrim hymn  387
Plainsong  227, 276, 396, 428
Polack, W. Gustav  290
Poole, Clement W.  87, 306
Praetorius, Hieronymus  291
Praetorius, Michael  238, 242
Praxis Pietatis Melica  261, 283, 356
Pritchard, T. C. L.  38
Pritchard, Rowland Hugh  219, 259
Processionale, Paris (1697)  217
Prudentius, Aurelius Clemens  246
Psalter (1912)  92, 93
Psalter Hymnal (1987)  92, 93
Purcell, Henry  122

Ravenscroft's Psalter (1621) 12
Read, Daniel  158
Reagan, Mark  163, 170
Redner, Lewis H.  244
Regnart, Jacob  355

Reinagle, Alexander Robert  307
Repository of Sacred Music, II (1813)  88
Reynolds, William M.  225
Rhabanus Maurus  276
Riley, Athelstan, 212, 213
Rinkart, Martin  283
Rippon, J.  292
Roberts, John  310
Rodigast, Samuel  334
Rous, Francis  38
Russell, Arthur Tozer  262

Sandy, William 248
Sarum Breviary (1495)  320
Sarum Plainsong  211
Schaff, Philip 212
Schalling, Martin  362
Schlesische Volkslieder, Leipzig (1842)  300
Schmid, Bernhard  362
Schop, Johann  308
Schubert, Franz  407
Schütz, Heinrich  2, 6, 17, 22, 28, 30, 39, 50, 80, 142, 336
Schütz, Johann J.  324
Scottish Psalter (1615)  78, 84, 159, 162, 175
Scottish Psalter (1650)  12, 38, 105, 144, 167, 193
Scottish Psalter (1929)  306, 360
Sears, Edmund H.  239
Sedulius, Coelius  231
Seiss, Joseph Augustus  300
Shurtleff, Ernest Warburton  312
Silesian melody  300
Smart, Henry  312
Smith, Walter Chalmers  310
Soest  428
Southern folk tune 340
Southern Harmony
Spaeth, Harriet R.  242
Stanford, Charles Villiers  350
Stone, Robert  412
Stone, Samuel John  327
Strasbourg (1539)  4, 56, 66, 100, 168, 178
Strodach, Paul Zeller  272
Surrexit Christus Hodie  270
Swan, Timothy  332
Swedish Mässbok (1942)  414

Tallis, Thomas  92, 93, 126, 218, 372, 377, 386, 392, 393,
398, 406, 410, 413, 416, 420, 426, 430

Tans'ur, William  160
Tate & Brady, A New Version of the Psalms of David
      (1735)  160
Tate & Brady, Supplement to the New Version (1708)
       374
Teschner, Melchior  268
The Becker Psalter (1661)  336



448

INDEX OF AUTHORS, COMPOSERS, AND SOURCES

The Book of Psalms for Singing  31, 34, 60, 74, 87, 88,
115, 120, 121, 124, 134, 150, 158, 166, 182, 189, 192

The Dorian Service (1550)  126, 393, 398, 406, 410, 413,
416, 420, 426, 430

The Sacred Harp (1859)  373
Theodulph of Orleans  268
The Southern Harmony (1843)  335
Thring, Godfrey  293
Teutsch Kirchenampt, Strasbourg (1525) 256
Traditional English carol  234, 248, 250
Traditional English melody  369
Traditional, very ancient  411
Traditional Welsh melody  378
Tucker, F. Bland  206
Turle, James  122

Valerius, Adrianus  285
van der Kamp, W.  15, 16, 41, 46, 51, 53, 54, 58, 62, 66,

70, 82, 89, 90, 113, 146, 169, 178, 183, 186, 194
van der Boom, D.  138
VanDooren, G. 18
VanOene, W. W. J.  8, 100, 110, 116, 149
Vaughan Williams, Ralph  31, 241, 272, 278, 280, 288, ..

294, 301, 369, 378
Veni, Creator Spiritus  276
Victimae Paschali laudes (1100)  269

Wade, John Francis  243
Wainright, John  60
Walker, William  335
Walter, Johann  225, 231, 314, 346, 404
Watts, Isaac  240, 258, 266, 267, 296, 311, 332, 348, 370,
      373, 374
Webb, Benjamin  317
Webbe, Sr., Samuel  210
Weingärtner, Sigismund  355
Weisel, Georg  224
Welsh melody, Traditional  378
Wesley, Charles  205, 219, 236, 270, 286, 313, 315, 326,
      358, 376
Wesley, John  260, 340
Wesley, Samuel  108
Wesley, Samuel Sebastian  327
West, Elisha  382
Westra, Dewey  76, 104, 136, 151, 161, 168, 190, 196
Whately, Richard  378
White, Ernest  211
Whitefield's Collection (1757)  345
Wilbur, Gregory D.  130, 282
Wilkin's Psalmody  84
Willan, Healy  216
Williams, Aaron  348
Williams, Thomas John  264
Willis, Richard S.  239
Wilson, Douglas  2, 4, 6, 10, 13, 14, 17, 22, 28, 30, 39, 50,

80, 254

Wilson, Hugh  167
Winkworth, Catherine  142, 214, 224, 226, 228, 232, 283,
      291, 322, 334, 343, 354, 355, 356, 362, 368
Woodbury, Isaac B.  34, 182, 330
Woodford, James Russell  217
Wordsworth, Christopher  274, 314
Wyeth, John  88, 373
Yattendon Hymnal (1899)  255
Yigdal-A Christian paraphrase  328
Young, John Freeman  245

Zinzendorf, Nicolaus Ludwig von  260
Zundel, John  313



449

Metrical Index of Tunes

S.M.S.M.S.M.S.M.S.M.
EVENING HYMN ......................................................................... 382
ST. THOMAS .................................................................................. 348

S.M.DS.M.DS.M.DS.M.DS.M.D.....
DIADEMATA .................................................................................. 293

C.M.C.M.C.M.C.M.C.M.
AMANDA ......................................................................................... 266
ANTIOCH ........................................................................................ 240
AZMON ............................................................................................ 315
COLCHESTER ............................................................................... 160
COLESHILL .................................................................................... 144
CONSOLATION ............................................................................ 373
CRIMOND ......................................................................................... 38
DUNDEE .......................................................................................... 159
EFFINGHAM .................................................................................. 105
FRENCH ........................................................................................... 159
GLASGOW ..................................................................................... 298
MARTYRDOM ............................................................................... 167
MARTYRS .......................................................................................... 78
MORNING SONG ........................................................................ 373
RAINBOW ....................................................................................... 332
ST. AGNES ....................................................................................... 359
ST. ANDREW ................................................................................. 360
ST. ANNE ......................................................................................... 374
ST. COLUMBA ........................................................................ 35, 258
ST. PETER ........................................................................................ 307
SALISBURY ....................................................................................... 12
SALZBURG ..................................................................................... 316
STROUDWATER ............................................................................ 84
UNION .............................................................................................. 349

C.M. rep.C.M. rep.C.M. rep.C.M. rep.C.M. rep.
DESERT ................................................................................... 134, 296
LYNGHAM ............................................................................. 134, 296

C.M.DC.M.DC.M.DC.M.DC.M.D.....
ALL SAINTS NEW ....................................................................... 150
CAROL .............................................................................................. 239
FIRST MODE MELODY ............................................................ 372
GREYOAKS .................................................................................... 282
KINGSFOLD .................................................................................... 31
PETERSHAM ........................................................................... 87, 306
THIRD MODE MELODY ..................................................... 92, 93

L.M.L.M.L.M.L.M.L.M.
AGINCOURT HYMN ........................................................ 317, 320
AMANDA ......................................................................................... 266
CHRISTE REDEMPTOR ............................................................ 211
CHRISTUM WIR SOLLEN LOBEN SCHON .................... 231
DEIRDRE ......................................................................................... 352
DEO GRACIAS ..................................................................... 317, 320
DUKE STREET .............................................................................. 311
ERHALT UNS, HERR ......................................................... 368, 375
GERMANY ...................................................................................... 260
HAMBURG ..................................................................................... 267
INVITATION .................................................................................. 370
J’AY DE MA VOIX À DIEU CRIÉ ............................................ 188
OLD HUNDREDTH ........................................................... 139, 437

OR SUS, SERVITEURS DU SEIGNEUR ............................. 172
ROCKINGHAM ............................................................................. 189
RUSSIA ............................................................................................. 158
SEIGNEUR, JE N’AY POINT LE COEUR FIER .................. 169
VENI, CREATOR SPIRITUS .................................................... 276
VOM HIMMEL HOCH ............................................................... 232
VOUS TOUS QUI LA TERRE HABITEZ ............................ 140
WER NICHT SITZT IM GOTTLOSEN RAT ......................... 2
WER WIRD, HERR ........................................................................ 17
WESLEY ........................................................................................... 182

L. M. with refrainL. M. with refrainL. M. with refrainL. M. with refrainL. M. with refrain
SOVEREIGNTY ............................................................................ 302
WONDERS ..................................................................................... 302

L.M.DL.M.DL.M.DL.M.DL.M.D.
CREATION ...................................................................................... 330
EIGHTH MODE MELODY ....................................................... 377
SAGINA ............................................................................................ 286
ST. PATRICK ................................................................................... 350
SCHMÜCKE DICH ...................................................................... 214
TALLIS’ CANON ............................................................................ 377

5 5 8. 5 5 85 5 8. 5 5 85 5 8. 5 5 85 5 8. 5 5 85 5 8. 5 5 8
CRUSADER’S HYMN .................................................................. 300
SCHÖNSTER HERR JESU ........................................................ 300

6 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 5. 6 5. 6 5. 6 5. 6 5. 6 5. D D D D D.....
KING’S WESTON ......................................................................... 294

6 6 4. 6 6. 6 46 6 4. 6 6. 6 46 6 4. 6 6. 6 46 6 4. 6 6. 6 46 6 4. 6 6. 6 4
ITALIAN HYMN ............................................................................ 345

6 6 5. 6 6 5. 7 8 66 6 5. 6 6 5. 7 8 66 6 5. 6 6 5. 7 8 66 6 5. 6 6 5. 7 8 66 6 5. 6 6 5. 7 8 6
JESU, MEINE FREUDE ............................................................... 356

6 6. 6 6. 4 4. 4 46 6. 6 6. 4 4. 4 46 6. 6 6. 4 4. 4 46 6. 6 6. 4 4. 4 46 6. 6 6. 4 4. 4 4
DARWALL ........................................................................................ 326
LOVE UNKNOWN ...................................................................... 366

6 6. 6 6. 4 4 4 4 rep.6 6. 6 6. 4 4 4 4 rep.6 6. 6 6. 4 4 4 4 rep.6 6. 6 6. 4 4 4 4 rep.6 6. 6 6. 4 4 4 4 rep.
ST. CATHERINE’S ......................................................................... 192

6 6. 6 6. 4 8 46 6. 6 6. 4 8 46 6. 6 6. 4 8 46 6. 6 6. 4 8 46 6. 6 6. 4 8 4
DARWALL’S 148TH .......................................................................... 121

6 6.6 6.6 6.6 6.6 6. 6 6. 6 6. 6 6. 6 6. 6 6. D D D D D.....
FINGAL .............................................................................................. 74

6 6 6. 6 6 6. 6 6 7. 6 6 76 6 6. 6 6 6. 6 6 7. 6 6 76 6 6. 6 6 6. 6 6 7. 6 6 76 6 6. 6 6 6. 6 6 7. 6 6 76 6 6. 6 6 6. 6 6 7. 6 6 7
LES CIEUX EN CHACUN LIEU ................................................ 26

6 6. 6 6. 8 86 6. 6 6. 8 86 6. 6 6. 8 86 6. 6 6. 8 86 6. 6 6. 8 8
CROFT’S 136TH .................................................................................. 75
ST. JOHN .......................................................................................... 193

6 6. 6 6. 8 8. rep.6 6. 6 6. 8 8. rep.6 6. 6 6. 8 8. rep.6 6. 6 6. 8 8. rep.6 6. 6 6. 8 8. rep.
LOVELY ............................................................................................ 205
RHOSYMEDRE ............................................................................. 205



450

METRICAL INDEX OF TUNES

6 6 7.  6 6 76 6 7.  6 6 76 6 7.  6 6 76 6 7.  6 6 76 6 7.  6 6 7
NUNC DIMITTIS ................................................................ 379, 425

6 6. 7 7. 7 76 6. 7 7. 7 76 6. 7 7. 7 76 6. 7 7. 7 76 6. 7 7. 7 7
AUF MEINEN LIEBEN GOTT .................................................. 355

6 6. 7 7. 7 8. 5 56 6. 7 7. 7 8. 5 56 6. 7 7. 7 8. 5 56 6. 7 7. 7 8. 5 56 6. 7 7. 7 8. 5 5
IN DULCI JUBILO ........................................................................ 238

6 6.6 6.6 6.6 6.6 6. 8 4. 8 4. 8 4. 8 4. 8 4. D D D D D.....
LEONI ................................................................................................ 328

6 6 8. 7 7 86 6 8. 7 7 86 6 8. 7 7 86 6 8. 7 7 86 6 8. 7 7 8
SEIGNEUR, GARDE MON DROIT ........................................ 46

6 6 11. 6 6 116 6 11. 6 6 116 6 11. 6 6 116 6 11. 6 6 116 6 11. 6 6 11
DOWN AMPNEY .......................................................................... 278

6 7. 6 7. 6 6. 6 66 7. 6 7. 6 6. 6 66 7. 6 7. 6 6. 6 66 7. 6 7. 6 6. 6 66 7. 6 7. 6 6. 6 6
NUN DANKET ALLE GOTT ................................................... 283

7 6. 7 6. 6 7 67 6. 7 6. 6 7 67 6. 7 6. 6 7 67 6. 7 6. 6 7 67 6. 7 6. 6 7 6
ES IST EIN ROS ENTSPRUNGEN ........................................ 242

7 6. 7 6. 7 6. 7 67 6. 7 6. 7 6. 7 67 6. 7 6. 7 6. 7 67 6. 7 6. 7 6. 7 67 6. 7 6. 7 6. 7 6
DU FONS DE MA PENSEE ....................................................... 168

7 6.7 6.7 6.7 6.7 6. 7 6. 7 6. 7 6. 7 6. 7 6. D D D D D.....
AURELIA .......................................................................................... 327
HERZLICH TUT MICH ERFREUEN .................................... 314
HERZLICH TUT MICH VERLANGEN ............................... 263
KING’S LYNN ................................................................................. 369
LANCASHIRE ................................................................................ 312
ST. THEODULPH ......................................................................... 268
VALET WILL ICH DIR GEBEN ............................................... 268

7 6. 7 6. 7 7 67 6. 7 6. 7 7 67 6. 7 6. 7 7 67 6. 7 6. 7 7 67 6. 7 6. 7 7 6
HOCH FREUET SICH DER KÖNIG ....................................... 30

7 7 6. 7 7 67 7 6. 7 7 67 7 6. 7 7 67 7 6. 7 7 67 7 6. 7 7 6
INNSBRUCK, ICH MUSS DICH LASSEN ......................... 380
NE VEUILLES PAS, Ô SIRE ................................................. 8, 213
O ESCA VIATORUM ............................................................. 8, 213

7 7 6. 7 7 87 7 6. 7 7 87 7 6. 7 7 87 7 6. 7 7 87 7 6. 7 7 8
O WELT, ICH MUSS DICH LASSEN ........................... 212, 252

7 7. 7 77 7. 7 77 7. 7 77 7. 7 77 7. 7 7
EASTER HYMN (with Alleluias) ................................................ 270
NUN KOMM, DER HEIDEN HEILAND .............................. 225

7 7. 7 7. Ref.7 7. 7 7. Ref.7 7. 7 7. Ref.7 7. 7 7. Ref.7 7. 7 7. Ref.
GLORIA ............................................................................................ 230

7 7. 7 7. 7 77 7. 7 7. 7 77 7. 7 7. 7 77 7. 7 7. 7 77 7. 7 7. 7 7
CHANTEZ DE DIEU LE RENOM .......................................... 173
DIX ...................................................................................................... 251
O SEIGNEUR, LOUÉ SERA ...................................................... 113

7 7.7 7.7 7.7 7.7 7. 7 7. 7 7. 7 7. 7 7. 7 7. D D D D D.....
ABERYSTWYTH ........................................................................... 358
ALLE MENSCHEN MÜSSEN STERBEN ............................. 204
SALZBURG ..................................................................................... 204

7 7 7 7. 7 7 7 7. 7 77 7 7 7. 7 7 7 7. 7 77 7 7 7. 7 7 7 7. 7 77 7 7 7. 7 7 7 7. 7 77 7 7 7. 7 7 7 7. 7 7
MENDELSSOHN .......................................................................... 236

7 7. 7 7. 7 7 87 7. 7 7. 7 7 87 7. 7 7. 7 7 87 7. 7 7. 7 7 87 7. 7 7. 7 7 8
O LAMM GOTTES UNSCHULDIG ..................................... 262

7 7. 7 7 8 . 7 7 87 7. 7 7 8 . 7 7 87 7. 7 7 8 . 7 7 87 7. 7 7 8 . 7 7 87 7. 7 7 8 . 7 7 8
OR SOIT LOUÉ L’ETERNEL ..................................................... 196

7 7. 7 7. 8 8. 8 87 7. 7 7. 8 8. 8 87 7. 7 7. 8 8. 8 87 7. 7 7. 8 8. 8 87 7. 7 7. 8 8. 8 8
VOUS TOUS PRINCES ET SEIGNEURS ............................. 53

7 8. 7 8. 7 6. 7 6. 7 6. 7 67 8. 7 8. 7 6. 7 6. 7 6. 7 67 8. 7 8. 7 6. 7 6. 7 6. 7 67 8. 7 8. 7 6. 7 6. 7 6. 7 67 8. 7 8. 7 6. 7 6. 7 6. 7 6
NUN LOB, MEIN SEEL ............................................................... 142

7 8. 7 8. 7 77 8. 7 8. 7 77 8. 7 8. 7 77 8. 7 8. 7 77 8. 7 8. 7 7
JESUS, MEINE ZUVERSICHT ................................................ 261

7 8 . 7 8. 8 87 8 . 7 8. 8 87 8 . 7 8. 8 87 8 . 7 8. 8 87 8 . 7 8. 8 8
LIEBSTER JESU ............................................................................. 343

8s. 10 lines8s. 10 lines8s. 10 lines8s. 10 lines8s. 10 lines
WIR GLAUBEN ALL AN EINEM GOTT .............................. 404

8 4 7. 8 4 78 4 7. 8 4 78 4 7. 8 4 78 4 7. 8 4 78 4 7. 8 4 7
ENTENS À CE QUE JE CRIE ...................................................... 89
LAS! EN TA FUREUR AIGUË .................................................... 68

8 4. 8 4. 8 8. 8 48 4. 8 4. 8 8. 8 48 4. 8 4. 8 8. 8 48 4. 8 4. 8 8. 8 48 4. 8 4. 8 8. 8 4
AR HYD Y NOS ............................................................................. 378

8 6. 8 6. 7 6. 8 68 6. 8 6. 7 6. 8 68 6. 8 6. 7 6. 8 68 6. 8 6. 7 6. 8 68 6. 8 6. 7 6. 8 6
ST. LOUIS ........................................................................................ 244

8 6. 8 6. 8 68 6. 8 6. 8 68 6. 8 6. 8 68 6. 8 6. 8 68 6. 8 6. 8 6
CONSOLATION .............................................................................. 88
CORONATION .............................................................................. 292
MORNING SONG .......................................................................... 88

8 6. 8 6. 8 6. 8 4 88 6. 8 6. 8 6. 8 4 88 6. 8 6. 8 6. 8 4 88 6. 8 6. 8 6. 8 4 88 6. 8 6. 8 6. 8 4 8
GOD REST YE MERRY .............................................................. 234

8 7. 8 7. 4 4 4 4 7. 8 7. 6 68 7. 8 7. 4 4 4 4 7. 8 7. 6 68 7. 8 7. 4 4 4 4 7. 8 7. 6 68 7. 8 7. 4 4 4 4 7. 8 7. 6 68 7. 8 7. 4 4 4 4 7. 8 7. 6 6
MEIN HERZ DICHTET EIN LIED MIT FLEIß .................... 80

8 7. 8 7. 4 4 7. 4 4 78 7. 8 7. 4 4 7. 4 4 78 7. 8 7. 4 4 7. 4 4 78 7. 8 7. 4 4 7. 4 4 78 7. 8 7. 4 4 7. 4 4 7
MEIN LICHT UND HEIL ............................................................. 50

8 7. 8 7. 4 4. 8 88 7. 8 7. 4 4. 8 88 7. 8 7. 4 4. 8 88 7. 8 7. 4 4. 8 88 7. 8 7. 4 4. 8 8
WAS GOTT TUT .......................................................................... 334

8 7 . 8 78 7 . 8 78 7 . 8 78 7 . 8 78 7 . 8 7
ST. COLUMBA ................................................................................. 35

8 7. 8 7. 5 5 5. 6 78 7. 8 7. 5 5 5. 6 78 7. 8 7. 5 5 5. 6 78 7. 8 7. 5 5 5. 6 78 7. 8 7. 5 5 5. 6 7
ICH LIEB DICH, HERR ................................................................. 22

8 7. 8 7. 6 6. 6 6 78 7. 8 7. 6 6. 6 6 78 7. 8 7. 6 6. 6 6 78 7. 8 7. 6 6. 6 6 78 7. 8 7. 6 6. 6 6 7
EIN FESTE BURG ................................................................ 336, 338

8 7. 8 7. 6 8. 6 78 7. 8 7. 6 8. 6 78 7. 8 7. 6 8. 6 78 7. 8 7. 6 8. 6 78 7. 8 7. 6 8. 6 7
GREENSLEEVES ........................................................................... 250



451

METRICAL INDEX OF TUNES

8 7. 8 7. 7 7. 8 88 7. 8 7. 7 7. 8 88 7. 8 7. 7 7. 8 88 7. 8 7. 7 7. 8 88 7. 8 7. 7 7. 8 8
AINSI QU’ON OIT LE CERF BRUIRE ........................... 76, 226
FREU DICH SEHR ................................................................ 76, 226

8 7. 8 7. 7 8. 7 48 7. 8 7. 7 8. 7 48 7. 8 7. 7 8. 7 48 7. 8 7. 7 8. 7 48 7. 8 7. 7 8. 7 4
CHRIST LAG IN TODESBANDEN ....................................... 269

8 7. 8 7. 7 8. 7 88 7. 8 7. 7 8. 7 88 7. 8 7. 7 8. 7 88 7. 8 7. 7 8. 7 88 7. 8 7. 7 8. 7 8
A TOI, MON DIEU ........................................................................ 42

8 7. 8 7. 8 78 7. 8 7. 8 78 7. 8 7. 8 78 7. 8 7. 8 78 7. 8 7. 8 7
BONNIE ............................................................................................ 344
NEANDER ....................................................................................... 115
PICARDY ......................................................................................... 241

8 7. 8 7. 8 7. 4 6 78 7. 8 7. 8 7. 4 6 78 7. 8 7. 8 7. 4 6 78 7. 8 7. 8 7. 4 6 78 7. 8 7. 8 7. 4 6 7
HERR, HÖR, WAS ICH WILL BITTEN DICH ....................... 6

8 7. 8 7. 8 7. 78 7. 8 7. 8 7. 78 7. 8 7. 8 7. 78 7. 8 7. 8 7. 78 7. 8 7. 8 7. 7
CORDE NATUS EX PARENTIS .............................................. 246
DIVINUM MYSTERIUM .......................................................... 246

8 7. 8 7. 8 7. 7 8. 7 78 7. 8 7. 8 7. 7 8. 7 78 7. 8 7. 8 7. 7 8. 7 78 7. 8 7. 8 7. 7 8. 7 78 7. 8 7. 8 7. 7 8. 7 7
SOLLT ICH MEINEM GOTT ................................................... 308

8 7. 8 7. 8 7. 8 7. 78 7. 8 7. 8 7. 8 7. 78 7. 8 7. 8 7. 8 7. 78 7. 8 7. 8 7. 8 7. 78 7. 8 7. 8 7. 8 7. 7
CHRIST UNSER HERR ZUM JORDAN KAM .................. 198
DER HERR ERHÖR DICH .......................................................... 28
ES WOLL UNS GOTT GENÄDIG SEIN ............................. 364

8 7.8 7.8 7.8 7.8 7. 8 7. 8 7. 8 7. 8 7. 8 7. D D D D D.....
AUSTRIAN HYMN ............................................................. 124, 304
BEECHER ......................................................................................... 313
EBENEZER ....................................................................................... 264
HYFRYDOL ........................................................................... 219, 259
O MEIN JESU, ICH MUSS STERBEN ................................... 265
RUSTINGTON .............................................................................. 274
TON-Y-BOTEL ............................................................................... 264

8 7.8 7.8 7.8 7.8 7. 8 7. 8 7. 8 7. 8 7. 8 7. D D D D D..... r r r r reeeeeppppp.....
ULSTER ............................................................................................ 166

8 7. 8 7. 8 8 78 7. 8 7. 8 8 78 7. 8 7. 8 8 78 7. 8 7. 8 8 78 7. 8 7. 8 8 7
ALLEIN GOTT IN DER HÖH’ ................................................. 291
AUS TIEFER NOT ........................................................................ 346
MIT FREUDEN ZART ................................................................ 324

8 7. 8 7. 8 8 7. 8 8 78 7. 8 7. 8 8 7. 8 8 78 7. 8 7. 8 8 7. 8 8 78 7. 8 7. 8 8 7. 8 8 78 7. 8 7. 8 8 7. 8 8 7
AN WASSERFLÜSSEN BABYLON ........................................ 256

8 8. 4 4. 8 8. 4 4  and alleluias8 8. 4 4. 8 8. 4 4  and alleluias8 8. 4 4. 8 8. 4 4  and alleluias8 8. 4 4. 8 8. 4 4  and alleluias8 8. 4 4. 8 8. 4 4  and alleluias
LASST UNS ERFREUEN ........................................................... 272

8 8. 4 4. 8 8. 3 3 and alleluias8 8. 4 4. 8 8. 3 3 and alleluias8 8. 4 4. 8 8. 3 3 and alleluias8 8. 4 4. 8 8. 3 3 and alleluias8 8. 4 4. 8 8. 3 3 and alleluias
LASST UNS ERFREUEN ........................................................... 288

8 8 7. 8 8 7. 8 8. 8 8. 4 8 88 8 7. 8 8 7. 8 8. 8 8. 4 8 88 8 7. 8 8 7. 8 8. 8 8. 4 8 88 8 7. 8 8 7. 8 8. 8 8. 4 8 88 8 7. 8 8 7. 8 8. 8 8. 4 8 8
HERZLICH LIEB HAB ICH DICH, O HERR ...................... 362

8 8. 7 88 8. 7 88 8. 7 88 8. 7 88 8. 7 8
JESUS CHRISTUS, UNSER HEILAND ................................ 208

8 8 7. 8 8 7. 4 4 4 4. 88 8 7. 8 8 7. 4 4 4 4. 88 8 7. 8 8 7. 4 4 4 4. 88 8 7. 8 8 7. 4 4 4 4. 88 8 7. 8 8 7. 4 4 4 4. 8
WIE SCHÖN LEUCHTET ......................................................... 220

8 8 7. 8 8 7. 8 8 7. 8 8 78 8 7. 8 8 7. 8 8 7. 8 8 78 8 7. 8 8 7. 8 8 7. 8 8 78 8 7. 8 8 7. 8 8 7. 8 8 78 8 7. 8 8 7. 8 8 7. 8 8 7
DU MALIN LE MESCHANT VOULOIR ............................... 66
QUE DIEU SE MONSTRE SEULEMENT ............................ 100

8 8. 8 7. 48 8. 8 7. 48 8. 8 7. 48 8. 8 7. 48 8. 8 7. 4
DIES SIND DIE HEILGEN ZEHN GEBOT ........................ 387

8 8 8. 7 78 8 8. 7 78 8 8. 7 78 8 8. 7 78 8 8. 7 7
DIE ERD UND WAS SICH AUF IHR REGT ........................ 39

8 8. 8 8. 8 88 8. 8 8. 8 88 8. 8 8. 8 88 8. 8 8. 8 88 8. 8 8. 8 8
ALL EHR UND LOB .................................................................... 290
CREATION ........................................................................................ 34
MELITA ............................................................................................. 120
SLUMBER ........................................................................................ 340
STELLA ............................................................................................. 376
VENI EMMANUEL ...................................................................... 227

8 8. 8 8. 8 8. 6 68 8. 8 8. 8 8. 6 68 8. 8 8. 8 8. 6 68 8. 8 8. 8 8. 6 68 8. 8 8. 8 8. 6 6
MACHT HOCH DIE TÜR ......................................................... 224

8 8. 8 8. 48 8. 8 8. 48 8. 8 8. 48 8. 8 8. 48 8. 8 8. 4
ERSCHIENEN IST ........................................................................ 271

8 8. 8 8. 9 98 8. 8 8. 9 98 8. 8 8. 9 98 8. 8 8. 9 98 8. 8 8. 9 9
C’EST EN JUDEE PROPREMENT .......................................... 114
O DIEU, TU COGNOIS QUI JE SUIS ................................... 183
SEIGNEUR, PUIS QUE M’AS RETIRÉ ................................... 54

8 8. 8 8. 9 9. 8 88 8. 8 8. 9 9. 8 88 8. 8 8. 9 9. 8 88 8. 8 8. 9 9. 8 88 8. 8 8. 9 9. 8 8
VOUS TOUS LES HABITANS DES CIEUX ....................... 190

8 8 9. 8 8 98 8 9. 8 8 98 8 9. 8 8 98 8 9. 8 8 98 8 9. 8 8 9
DU SEIGNEUR DIEU EN TOUS ENDROITS .................. 151
LA TERRE AU SEIGNEUR APPARTIENT ............................. 41
MON AME EN DIEU TANT SEULEMENT .......................... 90

8 8 9. 8 8. 9 8 88 8 9. 8 8. 9 8 88 8 9. 8 8. 9 8 88 8 9. 8 8. 9 8 88 8 9. 8 8. 9 8 8
O DIEU DES ARMEES, COMBIEN ........................................ 118

8 8. 9 9. 88 8. 9 9. 88 8. 9 9. 88 8. 9 9. 88 8. 9 9. 8
HOW LONG, O LORD ................................................................. 14
JUSQUES À QUAND AS ESTABLI .......................................... 15

8 9 8. 8 9 8. 6 6 4. 8 88 9 8. 8 9 8. 6 6 4. 8 88 9 8. 8 9 8. 6 6 4. 8 88 9 8. 8 9 8. 6 6 4. 8 88 9 8. 8 9 8. 6 6 4. 8 8
WACHET AUF ................................................................................ 228

8 8 9 9. 8 8 8 88 8 9 9. 8 8 8 88 8 9 9. 8 8 8 88 8 9 9. 8 8 8 88 8 9 9. 8 8 8 8
DEBA CONTRE MES DEBATEURS ........................................ 62

8 9. 8 9. 8 9. 8 98 9. 8 9. 8 9. 8 98 9. 8 9. 8 9. 8 98 9. 8 9. 8 9. 8 98 9. 8 9. 8 9. 8 9
IL FAUT QUE DE TOUS MES ESPRITS .............................. 180

8 9 9 8. 9 8 8 98 9 9 8. 9 8 8 98 9 9 8. 9 8 8 98 9 9 8. 9 8 8 98 9 9 8. 9 8 8 9
O DIEU, OÙ MON ESPOIR J’AI MIS ..................................... 104
SEIGNEUR, ENTEN À MON BON DROICT ...................... 20

9 8. 9 8.9 8. 9 8.9 8. 9 8.9 8. 9 8.9 8. 9 8.
O DIEU, DONNE-MOY DELIVRANCE ...................... 186, 390



452

METRICAL INDEX OF TUNES

9 8. 9 8. 6 6 5. 6 6 59 8. 9 8. 6 6 5. 6 6 59 8. 9 8. 6 6 5. 6 6 59 8. 9 8. 6 6 5. 6 6 59 8. 9 8. 6 6 5. 6 6 5
DIEU NOUS SOIT DOUX ET FAVORABLE ....................... 98
RESVEILLEZ VOUS, CHACUN FIDELE .............................. 58

9 8. 9 8. 8 89 8. 9 8. 8 89 8. 9 8. 8 89 8. 9 8. 8 89 8. 9 8. 8 8
NEUMARK ...................................................................................... 354
WEN NUR DEN LIEBEN GOTT ............................................ 354

9 8. 9 8. 9 8. 9 89 8. 9 8. 9 8. 9 89 8. 9 8. 9 8. 9 89 8. 9 8. 9 8. 9 89 8. 9 8. 9 8. 9 8
CHANTEZ À DIEU NOUVEAU CANTIQUE ................... 136
OR SUS, LOUEZ DIEU TOUT LE MONDE ........................ 94
RENDEZ À DIEU ................................................................. 154, 206

9 8. 9 9. 8 69 8. 9 9. 8 69 8. 9 9. 8 69 8. 9 9. 8 69 8. 9 9. 8 6
REVENGE-MOY, PREN LA QUERELE ................................... 79

9 9. 8 8. 8 89 9. 8 8. 8 89 9. 8 8. 8 89 9. 8 8. 8 89 9. 8 8. 8 8
O PASTEUR D’ISRAEL, ESCOUTE ....................................... 116

9 9. 9 7. 8 8. 8 69 9. 9 7. 8 8. 8 69 9. 9 7. 8 8. 8 69 9. 9 7. 8 8. 8 69 9. 9 7. 8 8. 8 6
CHANTEZ À DIEU CHANSON NOUVELLE ................... 194

9 9. 9 9. 8 89 9. 9 9. 8 89 9. 9 9. 8 89 9. 9 9. 8 89 9. 9 9. 8 8
O DIEU, MON HONNEUR ET MA GLOIRE ..................... 146
O DIEU, QUI ES MA FORTERESSE ........................................ 51

9 9. 10 99 9. 10 99 9. 10 99 9. 10 99 9. 10 9
RAMAH WEEPING ...................................................................... 254

9 9. 11 10. 49 9. 11 10. 49 9. 11 10. 49 9. 11 10. 49 9. 11 10. 4
NUN BITTEN WIR ...................................................................... 279

10 6. 11 7. 11 7. 10 610 6. 11 7. 11 7. 10 610 6. 11 7. 11 7. 10 610 6. 11 7. 11 7. 10 610 6. 11 7. 11 7. 10 6
A TOY, Ô DIEU, QUI ES LÀ-HAUT AUX CIEUX .............. 161

10 8 8. 10. 7 7 6. 6 6 610 8 8. 10. 7 7 6. 6 6 610 8 8. 10. 7 7 6. 6 6 610 8 8. 10. 7 7 6. 6 6 610 8 8. 10. 7 7 6. 6 6 6
APRES AVOIR CONSTAMMENT ATTENDU .................... 70

10 10. 9 1010 10. 9 1010 10. 9 1010 10. 9 1010 10. 9 10
SLANE ............................................................................................... 342

10 10. 10 1010 10. 10 1010 10. 10 1010 10. 10 1010 10. 10 10
ADORO TE DEVOTE ................................................................. 217

10 10. 10 10 1010 10. 10 10 1010 10. 10 10 1010 10. 10 10 1010 10. 10 10 10
OLD 124TH

....................................................................................................................................................... 162
OR PEUT BIEN DIRE .................................................................. 162

10 10. 10 10. 10 1010 10. 10 10. 10 1010 10. 10 10. 10 1010 10. 10 10. 10 1010 10. 10 10. 10 10
SONG 1 ............................................................................................. 202
YORKSHIRE ..................................................................................... 60

10s. 16 lines10s. 16 lines10s. 16 lines10s. 16 lines10s. 16 lines
JESAIA, DEM PROPHETEN ..................................................... 408

10 10. 10 10. 10 11 1110 10. 10 10. 10 11 1110 10. 10 10. 10 11 1110 10. 10 10. 10 11 1110 10. 10 10. 10 11 11
D’OÙ VIENT CELA, SEIGNEUR .............................................. 10

10 10. 10 410 10. 10 410 10. 10 410 10. 10 410 10. 10 4

SINE NOMINE ............................................................................... 280
10 10. 10 1210 10. 10 1210 10. 10 1210 10. 10 1210 10. 10 12

OR EST MAINTENANT ............................................................ 138

10 10. 11 1110 10. 11 1110 10. 11 1110 10. 11 1110 10. 11 11
LYONS ............................................................................................... 321

10 11. 10 11. 11 1110 11. 10 11. 11 1110 11. 10 11. 11 1110 11. 10 11. 11 1110 11. 10 11. 11 11
SOIS MOI, SEIGNEUR ................................................................. 18

10 11. 10 11. 11 10. 11 1010 11. 10 11. 11 10. 11 1010 11. 10 11. 11 10. 11 1010 11. 10 11. 11 10. 11 1010 11. 10 11. 11 10. 11 10
POURQUOI FONT BRUIT .......................................................... 4

10 11. 11 1010 11. 11 1010 11. 11 1010 11. 11 1010 11. 11 10
D’OÙ VIENT, SEIGNEUR, QUE TU NOUS AS

ESPARS ...................................................................................... 110
J’AIME MON DIEU ...................................................................... 152

10 11 11. 10 410 11 11. 10 410 11 11. 10 410 11 11. 10 410 11 11. 10 4
LE FOL MALIN EN SON COEUR ............................................ 16

11 8. 11 8. 5. 9 9. 6 7. 511 8. 11 8. 5. 9 9. 6 7. 511 8. 11 8. 5. 9 9. 6 7. 511 8. 11 8. 5. 9 9. 6 7. 511 8. 11 8. 5. 9 9. 6 7. 5
GOTT SEI GELOBET .................................................................. 318

11 10. 11 1011 10. 11 1011 10. 11 1011 10. 11 1011 10. 11 10
CONSOLATOR .............................................................................. 210
DONNE SECOURS, SEIGNEUR .............................................. 13
L’OMNIPOTENT À MON SEIGNEUR ET MAISTRE ..... 149

11 10. 11 10. 10 10. 10 1011 10. 11 10. 10 10. 10 1011 10. 11 10. 10 10. 10 1011 10. 11 10. 10 10. 10 1011 10. 11 10. 10 10. 10 10
LE SEIGNEUR EST LA CLARTÉ ............................................... 48

11 11. 10 10. 11 1111 11. 10 10. 11 1111 11. 10 10. 11 1111 11. 10 10. 11 1111 11. 10 10. 11 11
ESTANS ASSIS AUX RIVES AQUATIQUES ...................... 178

11 11. 10 10. 11 11. 10 1011 11. 10 10. 11 11. 10 1011 11. 10 10. 11 11. 10 1011 11. 10 10. 11 11. 10 1011 11. 10 10. 11 11. 10 10
O BIENHEUREUX CELUI DONT LES COMMISES ......... 56
PROPOS EXQUIS FAUT .............................................................. 82

11 11. 11 511 11. 11 511 11. 11 511 11. 11 511 11. 11 5
CHRISTE SANCTORUM .......................................................... 301
HERZLIEBSTER JESU ................................................................ 255
ISTE CONFESSOR ...................................................................... 216
ROUEN ............................................................................................. 216

11 11. 11 1111 11. 11 1111 11. 11 1111 11. 11 1111 11. 11 11
JOANNA ........................................................................................... 310
ST. DENIO ....................................................................................... 310

11 11. 11 11. 11 1111 11. 11 11. 11 1111 11. 11 11. 11 1111 11. 11 11. 11 1111 11. 11 11. 11 11
MON DIEU ME PAIST SOUS .................................................... 36

11 12. 12 1011 12. 12 1011 12. 12 1011 12. 12 1011 12. 12 10
NICAEA ............................................................................................ 305

12 9. 6 6. 12 912 9. 6 6. 12 912 9. 6 6. 12 912 9. 6 6. 12 912 9. 6 6. 12 9
WONDROUS LOVE ................................................................... 335

12 11. 12 1112 11. 12 1112 11. 12 1112 11. 12 1112 11. 12 11
KREMSER ........................................................................................ 285



453

METRICAL INDEX OF TUNES

14 14. 4 7 814 14. 4 7 814 14. 4 7 814 14. 4 7 814 14. 4 7 8
LOBE DEN HERREN ................................................................... 322

14 14. 14 1414 14. 14 1414 14. 14 1414 14. 14 1414 14. 14 14
SECOND MODE MELODY ...................................................... 218

IrregularIrregularIrregularIrregularIrregular
ADESTE FIDELIS ......................................................................... 243
STILLE NACHT ............................................................................. 245
THE FIRST NOWELL ................................................................. 248
GLORIA PATRI .............................................................................. 436



454



455

A TOI, MON DIEU ........................................................................ 42
A TOY, Ô DIEU, QUI ES LÀ-HAUT AUX CIEUX .............. 161
ABERYSTWYTH ........................................................................... 358
ADESTE FIDELIS ......................................................................... 243
ADORO TE DEVOTE ................................................................. 217
AGINCOURT HYMN ........................................................ 317, 320
AINSI QU’ON OIT LE CERF BRUIRE ........................... 76, 226
ALL EHR UND LOB .................................................................... 290
ALL SAINTS NEW ....................................................................... 150
ALLE MENSCHEN MÜSSEN STERBEN ............................. 204
ALLEIN GOTT IN DER HÖH .................................................. 291
AMANDA ......................................................................................... 266
AN WASSERFLÜSSEN BABYLON ........................................ 256
ANTIOCH ........................................................................................ 240
APRES AVOIR CONSTAMMENT ATTENDU .................... 70
AR HYD Y NOS ............................................................................. 378
AUF MEINEN LIEBEN GOTT .................................................. 355
AURELIA .......................................................................................... 327
AUS TIEFER NOT ........................................................................ 346
AUSTRIAN HYMN ............................................................. 124, 304
AZMON ............................................................................................ 315

BEECHER ......................................................................................... 313
BONNIE ............................................................................................ 344

CAROL .............................................................................................. 239
C’EST EN JUDEE PROPREMENT .......................................... 114
CHANTEZ À DIEU CHANSON NOUVELLE ................... 194
CHANTEZ À DIEU NOUVEAU CANTIQUE ................... 136
CHANTEZ DE DIEU LE RENOM .......................................... 173
CHRIST LAG IN TODESBANDEN ....................................... 269
CHRIST UNSER HERR ZUM JORDAN KAM .................. 198
CHRISTE REDEMPTOR ............................................................ 211
CHRISTE SANCTORUM .......................................................... 301
CHRISTUM WIR SOLLEN LOBEN SCHON .................... 231
COLCHESTER ............................................................................... 160
COLESHILL .................................................................................... 144
CONSOLATION ..................................................................... 88, 373
CONSOLATOR .............................................................................. 210
CORONATION .............................................................................. 292
CREATION ............................................................................... 34, 330
CRIMOND ......................................................................................... 38
CROFT’S 136TH ................................................................................ 175
CRUSADER’S HYMN .................................................................. 300

DARWALL ........................................................................................ 326
DARWALL’S 148TH .......................................................................... 121
DEBA CONTRE MES DEBATEURS ........................................ 62
DEIRDRE ......................................................................................... 352
DEO GRACIAS ..................................................................... 317, 320
DER HERR ERHÖR DICH .......................................................... 28
DESERT ................................................................................... 134, 296
DIADEMATA .................................................................................. 293
DIE ERD UND WAS SICH AUF IHR REGT ........................ 39
DIES SIND DIE HEILGEN ZEHN GEBOT ........................ 387
DIEU NOUS SOIT DOUX ET FAVORABLE ....................... 98
DIVINUM MYSTERIUM .......................................................... 246
DIX ...................................................................................................... 251
DONNE SECOURS, SEIGNEUR .............................................. 13
D’OÙ VIENT CELA, SEIGNEUR .............................................. 10

D’OÙ VIENT, SEIGNEUR, QUE TU NOUS AS
ESPARS ....................................................................................... 110

DOWN AMPNEY .......................................................................... 278
DU FONS DE MA PENSEE ....................................................... 168
DU MALIN LE MESCHANT VOULOIR ............................... 66
DU SEIGNEUR DIEU EN TOUS ENDROITS .................. 151
DUKE STREET .............................................................................. 311
DUNDEE .......................................................................................... 159

EASTER HYMN ............................................................................. 270
EBENEZER ....................................................................................... 264
EFFINGHAM .................................................................................. 105
EIGHTH MODE MELODY ....................................................... 377
EIN FESTE BURG ................................................................ 336, 338
ENTENS À CE QUE JE CRIE ...................................................... 89
ERHALT UNS, HERR ......................................................... 368, 375
ERSCHIENEN IST ........................................................................ 271
ES IST EIN ROS ENTSPRUNGEN ........................................ 242
ES WOLL UNS GOTT GENÄDIG SEIN ............................. 364
ESTANS ASSIS AUX RIVES AQUATIQUES ...................... 178
EVENING HYMN ......................................................................... 382

FINGAL .............................................................................................. 74
FIRST MODE MELODY ............................................................ 372
FRENCH ........................................................................................... 159
FREU DICH SEHR ....................................................................... 226

GERMANY ...................................................................................... 260
GLASGOW ..................................................................................... 298
GLORIA ............................................................................................ 230
GLORIA PATRI .............................................................................. 436
GOD REST YE MERRY .............................................................. 234
GOTT SEI GELOBET .................................................................. 318
GREENSLEEVES ........................................................................... 250
GREYOAKS .................................................................................... 282

HAMBURG ..................................................................................... 267
HERR, HÖR, WAS ICH WILL BITTEN DICH ....................... 6
HERZLICH LIEB HAB ICH DICH, O HERR ...................... 362
HERZLICH TUT MICH ERFREUEN .................................... 314
HERZLICH TUT MICH VERLANGEN ............................... 263
HERZLIEBSTER JESU ................................................................ 255
HOCH FREUET SICH DER KÖNIG ....................................... 30
HOW LONG, O LORD ................................................................. 14
HYFRYDOL ........................................................................... 219, 259

ICH LIEB DICH, HERR ................................................................. 22
IL FAUT QUE DE TOUS MES ESPRITS .............................. 180
IN DULCI JUBILO ........................................................................ 238
INNSBRUCK, ICH MUSS DICH LASSEN ......................... 380
INVITATION .................................................................................. 370
ISTE CONFESSOR ...................................................................... 216
ITALIAN HYMN ............................................................................ 345

J’AIME MON DIEU ...................................................................... 152
J’AY DE MA VOIX À DIEU CRIÉ ............................................ 188
JESAIA, DEM PROPHETEN ..................................................... 408
JESU, MEINE FREUDE ............................................................... 356
JESUS CHRISTUS, UNSER HEILAND ................................ 208
JESUS, MEINE ZUVERSICHT ................................................ 261

Alphabetical Index of Tunes



456

ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF TUNES

JOANNA ........................................................................................... 310
JUSQUES À QUAND AS ESTABLI .......................................... 15

KING’S LYNN ................................................................................. 369
KING’S WESTON ......................................................................... 294
KINGSFOLD .................................................................................... 31
KREMSER ........................................................................................ 285

LA TERRE AU SEIGNEUR APPARTIENT ............................. 41
LANCASHIRE ................................................................................ 312
LAS! EN TA FUREUR AIGUË .................................................... 68
LASST UNS ERFREUEN .................................................. 272, 288
LE FOL MALIN EN SON COEUR ............................................ 16
LE SEIGNEUR EST LA CLARTÉ ............................................... 48
LEONI ................................................................................................ 328
LES CIEUX EN CHACUN LIEU ................................................ 26
LIEBSTER JESU ............................................................................. 343
LOBE DEN HERREN ................................................................... 322
L’OMNIPOTENT À MON SEIGNEUR ET MAISTRE ..... 149
LOVE UNKNOWN ...................................................................... 366
LUX ET ORIGO ............................................................................. 396
LYONS ............................................................................................... 321
LYNGHAM ............................................................................. 134, 296

MACHT HOCH DIE TÜR ......................................................... 224
MARTYRDOM ............................................................................... 167
MARTYRS .......................................................................................... 78
MEIN HERZ DICHTET EIN LIED MIT FLEIß .................... 80
MEIN LICHT UND HEIL ............................................................. 50
MELITA ............................................................................................. 120
MENDELSSOHN .......................................................................... 236
MIT FREUDEN ZART ................................................................ 324
MON AME EN DIEU TANT SEULEMENT .......................... 90
MON DIEU ME PAIST SOUS .................................................... 36

NE VEUILLES PAS, Ô SIRE ................................................. 8, 213
NEANDER ....................................................................................... 115
NEUMARK ...................................................................................... 354
NICAEA ............................................................................................ 305
NUN BITTEN WIR ...................................................................... 279
NUN DANKET ALLE GOTT ................................................... 283
NUN KOMM, DER HEIDEN HEILAND .............................. 225
NUN LOB, MEIN SEEL ............................................................... 142
NUNC DIMITTIS ................................................................ 379, 425

O BIENHEUREUX CELUI DONT LES COMMISES ......... 56
O DIEU DES ARMEES, COMBIEN ........................................ 118
O DIEU, DONNE-MOY DELIVRANCE ...................... 186, 390
O DIEU, MON HONNEUR ET MA GLOIRE ..................... 146
O DIEU, OÙ MON ESPOIR J’AI MIS ..................................... 104
O DIEU, QUI ES MA FORTERESSE ........................................ 51
O DIEU, TU COGNOIS QUI JE SUIS ................................... 183
O ESCA VIATORUM .................................................................. 213
O LAMM GOTTES UNSCHULDIG ..................................... 262
O MEIN JESU, ICH MUSS STERBEN ................................... 265
O PASTEUR D’ISRAEL, ESCOUTE ....................................... 116
O SEIGNEUR, LOUÉ SERA ...................................................... 113
O WELT, ICH MUSS DICH LASSEN ........................... 212, 252
OLD 124TH

....................................................................................................................................................... 162
OLD HUNDREDTH ........................................................... 139, 437
OR EST MAINTENANT ............................................................ 138
OR PEUT BIEN DIRE .................................................................. 162
OR SOIT LOUÉ L’ETERNEL ..................................................... 196
OR SUS, LOUEZ DIEU TOUT LE MONDE ........................ 94

OR SUS, SERVITEURS DU SEIGNEUR ............................. 172

PETERSHAM ........................................................................... 87, 306
PICARDY ......................................................................................... 241
POURQUOI FONT BRUIT .......................................................... 4
PROPOS EXQUIS FAUT .............................................................. 82

QUE DIEU SE MONSTRE SEULEMENT ............................ 100

RAINBOW ....................................................................................... 332
RAMAH WEEPING ...................................................................... 254
RENDEZ À DIEU ................................................................. 154, 206
RESVEILLEZ VOUS, CHACUN FIDELE .............................. 58
REVENGE-MOY, PREN LA QUERELE ................................... 79
RHOSYMEDRE ............................................................................. 205
ROCKINGHAM ............................................................................. 189
ROUEN ............................................................................................. 216
RUSSIA ............................................................................................. 158
RUSTINGTON .............................................................................. 274

SAGINA ............................................................................................ 286
ST. AGNES ....................................................................................... 359
ST. ANDREW ................................................................................. 360
ST. ANNE ......................................................................................... 374
ST. CATHERINE’S ......................................................................... 192
ST. COLUMBA ........................................................................ 35, 258
ST. DENIO ....................................................................................... 310
ST. GEORGE’S WINDSOR ....................................................... 284
ST. JOHN .......................................................................................... 193
ST. LOUIS ........................................................................................ 244
ST. PATRICK ................................................................................... 350
ST.  PETER ....................................................................................... 307
ST. THEODULPH ......................................................................... 268
ST. THOMAS .................................................................................. 348
SALISBURY ....................................................................................... 12
SALZBURG (7 7. 7 7. D.) ............................................................. 204
SALZBURG (C.M.) ....................................................................... 316
SCHMÜCKE DICH ...................................................................... 214
SCHÖNSTER HERR JESU ........................................................ 300
SECOND MODE MELODY ...................................................... 218
SEIGNEUR, ENTEN À MON BON DROICT ...................... 20
SEIGNEUR, GARDE MON DROIT ........................................ 46
SEIGNEUR, JE N’AY POINT LE COEUR FIER .................. 169
SEIGNEUR, PUIS QUE M’AS RETIRÉ ................................... 54
SINE NOMINE ............................................................................... 280
SLANE ............................................................................................... 342
SLUMBER ........................................................................................ 340
SOIS MOI, SEIGNEUR ................................................................. 18
SOLLT ICH MEINEM GOTT ................................................... 308
SONG 1 ............................................................................................. 202
SOVEREIGNTY ............................................................................ 302
STELLA ............................................................................................. 376
STILLE NACHT ............................................................................. 245
STROUDWATER ............................................................................ 84

TALLIS’ CANON ............................................................................ 377
THE FIRST NOWELL ................................................................. 248
THIRD MODE MELODY ..................................................... 92, 93
TON-Y-BOTEL ............................................................................... 264

ULSTER ............................................................................................ 166
UNION .............................................................................................. 349

VALET WILL ICH DIR GEBEN ............................................... 268



457

ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF TUNES

VENI, CREATOR SPIRITUS .................................................... 276
VENI EMMANUEL ...................................................................... 227
VOM HIMMEL HOCH ............................................................... 232
VOUS TOUS LES HABITANS DES CIEUX ....................... 190
VOUS TOUS PRINCES ET SEIGNEURS ............................. 53
VOUS TOUS QUI LA TERRE HABITEZ ............................ 140

WACHET AUF ................................................................................ 228
WAS GOTT TUT .......................................................................... 334
WEN NUR DEN LIEBEN GOTT ............................................ 354
WER NICHT SITZT IM GOTTLOSEN RAT ......................... 2
WER WIRD, HERR ........................................................................ 17
WESLEY ........................................................................................... 182
WIE SCHÖN LEUCHTET ......................................................... 220
WIR GLAUBEN ALL AN EINEN GOTT .............................. 404
WONDERS ..................................................................................... 302
WONDROUS LOVE ................................................................... 335

YORKSHIRE ..................................................................................... 60



458



459

A Lamb Goes Uncomplaining Forth .............................. 256
A Mighty Fortress Is Our God-Schütz ........................ 336
A Mighty Fortress Is Our God-Bach ............................ 338
Agnus Dei ............................................................................. 410
Ah, Holy Jesus, How Hast Thou Offended ................. 255
Ah, Jesus Lord, Thy Love to Me ..................................... 340
All Creatures of Our God and King ............................... 288
All Glory Be to God Alone .............................................. 290
All Glory Be to God on High .......................................... 291
All Glory, Laud, and Honor ............................................. 268
All Hail  the Power of Jesus’ Name! ............................... 292
All Peoples, Clap Your Hands for Joy ............................... 87
All People That on Earth Do Dwell ............................... 139
All Praise the LORD, O Sons of Light! ............................ 190
All Praise to Thee, My God, This Night ..................... 377
Along the Streams of Babylon, in Sadness .................... 178
And Can It Be That I Should Gain ................................. 286
And Now, O Father, Mindful of the Love ...................... 202
Angels We Have Heard on High .................................... 230
Arise and Shine in Splendor ............................................ 252
As the Hart , About to Falter .............................................. 76
As with Gladness Men of Old ......................................... 251
Ascribe to Yahweh, Sons of Mighty Ones ........................ 52
At the Lamb's High Feast We Sing ................................. 204
At the Name of Jesus .......................................................... 294
Author of Life Divine ........................................................ 205

Be Gracious unto Me, O God ............................................. 88
Be Not Far Off, for Grief Is Near ...................................... 31
Be Pleased to Save Me, God, I Pray ................................ 104
Be Thou My Vision ........................................................... 342
Before Thee Let My Cry Come Near ............................ 158
Behold, How Good and How Pleasant .......................... 170
Behold the Bridegroom Cometh ...................................... 218
Behold the Glories of the Lamb ....................................... 296
Behold! the Mountain of the Lord .................................... 298
Benedictus-Tallis ................................................................. 420
Bless Now the Man Who Does Not Walk ........................ 2
Blessed be the Lord God of Israel ................................... 420
Blessed Is He That Considereth the Poor ........................ 75
Blessed Is the Man ................................................................... 3
Blessed Jesus, at Thy Word .............................................. 343
Blessed the Man That Fears Jehovah .............................. 166
Blest Is the Man Whose Trespass Is Forgiven ............... 56

Chide Me, O LORD, No Longer ............................................. 8
Christ Is Made the Sure Foundation .............................. 344
Christ Jesus Lay in Death's Strong Bands ...................... 269
Christ the Lord Is Risen Today ....................................... 270
Come, Bless the LORD with One Accord ........................ 172
Come Down, O Love Divine ............................................ 278
Come, Holy Ghost, Our Souls Inspire ......................... 276

Come, Thou Almighty King ............................................ 345
Come, Thou Long-Expected Jesus ................................... 219
Come, Ye Disconsolate ....................................................... 210
Come, Ye Thankful People, Come ................................... 284
Come, Ye That Love the Lord ........................................... 348
Comfort, Comfort Ye My People .................................... 226
Create in Me a Clean Heart, O God ............................... 415
Credo ...................................................................................... 398
Crown Him with Many Crowns .................................... 293

Doxology .............................................................................. 437

Except the LORD Build the House .................................... 163

Fairest Lord Jesus ................................................................ 300
Father Most Holy ............................................................... 301
Father, We Thank Thee Who Hast Planted ................. 206
For All the Saints ............................................................... 280
From Depths of Woe I Raise to Thee ............................ 346
From East to West .............................................................. 231
From Heaven Above to Earth I Come ........................... 232
From Heav'n O Praise the LORD ...................................... 192

Give Ear, O LORD, to All My Thoughts ............................... 6
Gloria in excelsis-Decius .................................................. 396
Gloria in excelsis-Tallis .................................................... 393
Gloria Patri ........................................................................... 436
Glorious Things of Thee Are Spoken .......................... 304
Glory be to God on high ........................................... 393, 396
Glory be to the Father ........................................................ 436
God Is My Light, My Refuge, My Salvation ................... 48
God Is Our Refuge and Our Strength ............................... 84
God Moves in a Mysterious Way ................................... 349
God of Vengeance, O Jehovah ........................................... 124
God Rest Ye Merry, Gentlemen ....................................... 234
God Shall Arise and by His Might ................................ 100
God, That Madest Earth and Heaven ............................. 378
God the LORD Is King ........................................................ 138
God the Lord Is Known in Judah .................................... 115
Good Christian Men, Rejoice .......................................... 238
Great God of Wonders! ..................................................... 302

Hallelujah! Praise the LORD and Extol ............................ 173
Hallelujah! Praise the LORD, In His House ................... 196
Hark! the Herald Angels Sing ......................................... 236
He Who in Evil Does Rejoice ............................................. 66
Hear How the Lord on Sinai's Mountain ..................... 390
Help, LORD, Your Law the Godly Cease to Savor ........... 13
Holy, Holy, Holy! .............................................................. 305
Holy, holy, holy, Holy is the Lord! ................................. 407
Holy, holy, holy, Lord God of hosts ............................... 406

Alphabetical Index of Titles and First Lines



460

ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF TITLES AND FIRST LINES

How Bright These Glorious Spirits Shine! ................. 306
How Long, O LORD, Will You Forget? ............................... 14
How Long, O LORD, Wilt Thou Forget? ........................... 15
How Lovely, LORD of Hosts, to Me ................................ 120
How Lovely Shines the Morning Star ........................... 220
How Sweet and Awful Is the Place ................................. 258
How Sweet the Name of Jesus Sounds .......................... 307

I believe in one God, the Father Almighty ..................... 398
I Bind unto Myself Today ................................................. 350
I in the LORD Do Put My Trust .......................................... 12
I Love the LORD, the Fount of Life and Grace ................ 152
I to the Hills Will Lift Mine Eyes .................................. 159
I Waited and I Waited for the LORD ................................... 70
I Waited for the LORD ............................................................ 74
I Will Extol Thee, LORD ....................................................... 54
I Will Sing My Maker's Praises ...................................... 308
If Thou But Suffer God to Guide Thee ......................... 354
Immortal, Invisible, God Only Wise ............................. 310
In Every Time I'll Always Bless the LORD ........................ 60
In God Alone My Soul Finds Rest ................................... 90
In God, My Faithful God .................................................. 355
In Judah's Land Prevails God's Fame ............................... 114
Isaiah, Mighty Seer, in Days of Old ............................... 408
It Came upon the Midnight Clear .................................... 239
It's Good to Thank the LORD ............................................. 121

Jehovah to My Lord Has Said .......................................... 150
Jesus Christ, Our Blessed Savior ..................................... 208
Jesus, Lover of My Soul ..................................................... 358
Jesus, Priceless Treasure ................................................... 356
Jesus Shall Reign ................................................................. 311
Jesus, the Very Thought of Thee ..................................... 359
Jesus, Thou Joy of Loving Hearts .................................... 211
Jesus, Thy Blood and Righteousness .............................. 260
Jesus! What a Friend for Sinners! .................................... 259
Joy to the World! the Lord Is Come ............................... 240
Judge Me, O God, and Plead My Cause ............................ 78

Kyrie eleison ........................................................................ 392

Lead On, O King Eternal ................................................... 312
Let All Mortal Flesh Keep Silence ................................ 241
Let All the Earth with Loud Rejoicing .............................. 94
Let All the Stars in the Skies Give Praise ..................... 254
Let Christian Faith and Hope Dispel ............................. 360
Let Israel Now Say in Thankfulness ............................. 162
Let Thy Blood in Mercy Poured ..................................... 261
Lift Up Your Heads ............................................................ 224
Listen to My Cry, and Hear Me ......................................... 89
Lo, How a Rose E'er Blooming ........................................ 242
LORD, from the Depths to Thee I Cried .......................... 167
Lord, have mercy upon us .................................................. 392
Lord, have mercy upon us, and incline our hearts to
     keep this law .................................................................... 386

Lord, Keep Us Steadfast in Thy Word .......................... 368
Lord, now lettest Thou Thy servant depart in
     peace ......................................................................... 426, 428
LORD, Rebuke Me Not in Anger ......................................... 68
LORD, Rescue Me from Foes, I Pray Thee ..................... 186
Lord, Teach Us How to Pray Aright ............................. 372
Lord, Thee I Love with All My Heart .......................... 362
LORD, Who Shall Dwell Within Your House? ................ 17
Love Divine, All Love, Excelling ..................................... 313

Magnificat ............................................................................. 416
May God Be Merciful and Bless Us .................................. 98
May God Bestow on Us His Grace ................................ 364
My God, My God, Look upon Me .................................... 32
My Heart Has Found a Ready Theme ............................. 80
My Savior God Is All My Light ........................................ 50
My Song Is Love Unknown .............................................. 366
My soul doth magnify the Lord ....................................... 416
My Soul, Now Bless Thy Maker ................................... 142

Not every one that sayest unto me ................................... 413
Now Let the Vault of Heaven Resound .......................... 272
Now Rest Beneath Night's Shadow ................................ 380
Now Thank We All Our God ......................................... 283
Nunc dimittis ....................................................................... 426

O Be Not Silent, Heed and Hear Me ............................. 146
O Bread of Life from Heaven ........................................... 212
O Clap Your Hands Together, All Ye People .................... 86
O Come, All Ye Faithful .................................................... 243
O Come, Let Us Sing unto the LORD ............................... 126
O Come, O Come, Emmanuel ......................................... 227
O Come with Thanks, God's Goodness Praising ........ 154
O Day of Rest and Gladness ............................................. 314
O Food of Men Wayfaring ................................................ 213
O for a Thousand Tongues to Sing .................................. 315
O Gladsome Light .............................................................. 379
O God of Bethel! by Whose Hand .................................. 316
O God of Earth and Altar ................................................. 369
O God, Why Dost Thou Cast Us Off for Aye ............ 110
O Israel's Shepherd, Hear Our Pleading ....................... 116
O Judge Me, God of My Salvation ..................................... 79
O Lamb of God Most Holy! ............................................ 262
O Lamb of God, that takest away the sins of the
     world ................................................................................. 410
O Let My Name Engraven Stand .................................... 370
O Little Town of Bethlehem ............................................. 244
O Lord and Master, Thou ................................................. 425
O LORD God, to Whom Vengeance Belongeth .............. 122
O LORD, Hear Thou My Righteous Cause ....................... 20
O LORD, I Love You, God, My Strength ............................. 22
O LORD in Whom I Do Abide ......................................... 169
O Lord, My God, Most Earnestly .............................. 92, 93
O LORD My God, Thou Searchest Me ........................... 183
O LORD of Hosts, O God of Grace .................................. 118



461

ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF TITLES AND FIRST LINES

O LORD Our Governor ............................................................ 9
O LORD, Our King Rejoices ................................................. 30
O LORD, Thy Judgments Give the King .......................... 105
O Lord, We Praise Thee ................................................... 318
O Love, How Deep, How Broad, How High! .............. 317
O Sacred Head, Now Wounded ...................................... 263
O Sing a New Song to the LORD ..................................... 134
O the Deep, Deep Love of Jesus ........................................ 264
O Thou My Soul, Bless God the LORD .......................... 144
O, 'Twas a Joyful Sound to Hear ...................................... 160
O Vindicate Me, LORD ........................................................... 46
O Wondrous Type! O Vision Fair! ................................. 320
O Worship the King ........................................................... 321
O You Mighty, Give the LORD .............................................. 53
Of Lovingkindness and Justice Will I Sing .................... 141
Of the Father's Love Begotten ............................................ 246
Offertory Sentence ............................................................. 413
Once More, My Soul ......................................................... 373
Only-Begotten, Word of God Eternal ............................ 216
Our Father, Which art in heav'n ........................................ 412
Our Father, Who art in heaven ......................................... 411
Our God, Our Help in Ages Past .................................... 374
Out of the Depths of Sadness ........................................... 168

Praised Be the LORD! I Shall Impart ............................... 151
Praise God, for He Is Kind .............................................. 175
Praise God from Whom all blessings flow ................... 437
Praise to the Lord, the Almighty ..................................... 322
Preserve Me, God, I Put My Trust in Thee .................... 18

Rejoice, the Lord Is King ................................................... 326
Rejoice Ye in the LORD, O Righteous .................................. 58
Responses to the Commandments ................................... 386

St. Patrick's Breastplate ...................................................... 350
Sanctus-Schubert ................................................................ 407
Sanctus-Tallis ....................................................................... 406
Savior of the Nations, Come ............................................ 225
See, the Conqueror Mounts in Triumph ....................... 274
Silent Night, Holy Night ................................................. 245
Sing Praise to God, Who Reigns Above ........................ 324
Sing to the LORD, a New Song Voicing ........................... 136
Song of Simeon .................................................................... 428
Soul, Adorn Thyself with Gladness .............................. 214
Stricken, Smitten, and Afflicted ...................................... 265
Strive, LORD, with Those Who Strive with Me .............. 62

Te Deum ............................................................................... 430
That Easter Day with Joy Was Bright ............................ 271
That Man a Godly Life Might Live ................................ 387
The Church's One Foundation ......................................... 327
The Day Is Past and Gone ................................................ 382
The Decalogue ..................................................................... 390
The Earth Belongs to God Our LORD ................................ 39
The Earth Is the LORD's ......................................................... 40

The Eyes of All upon Thee Wait .................................... 189
The First Noel .................................................................... 248
The Fool Says in His Heart, “There Is No God” ......... 16
The God of Abraham Praise ............................................ 328
The Heavens Are Declaring the Mighty One's Glory ... 25
The King of Love My Shepherd Is .................................... 35
The Law of God Is Good and Wise ................................ 375
The LORD Be Praised! Come and Adore Him ............... 194
The LORD Hear Thee in Troubled Times ........................ 28
The Lord Is King of Earth's Domain ................................ 41
The LORD's My Shepherd, I'll Not Want .......................... 38
The LORD My Shepherd in His Love Defends Me ......... 36
The Lord of Heaven Confess ........................................... 193
The Lord's Prayer-Ancient .............................................. 411
The Lord's Prayer-Stone ................................................... 412
The LORD unto My Lord These Words Has Spoken . 149
The Sacrifices of God Are a Broken Spirit .................. 414
The Son of God Goes Forth to War ............................... 282
The Song of Simeon ........................................................... 425
The Spacious Firmament on High ................................. 330
The Spacious Heavens Declare .......................................... 26
Thee, O God, Yes, Thee We Praise ................................. 113
Thee We Adore, O Hidden Savior ................................. 217
Thou Hidden Source of Calm Repose .......................... 376
Through Every Age, Eternal God .................................... 266
‘Tis by Thy Strength the Mountains Stand .................. 332
To All My Brothers I'll Declare ......................................... 34
To Jordan Came Our Lord, the Christ ........................... 198
To Thee, O LORD, I Call in Anguish .................................. 51
To Thee, O LORD Who Dwellest in the Height ........... 161
Truly God Is Loving unto Israel ..................................... 108

Unto Thee, O LORD, My Savior .......................................... 42

Wake, Awake, for Night Is Flying ................................... 228
We All Believe in One True God .................................... 404
We Gather Together ........................................................... 285
We Now Implore God the Holy Ghost ........................ 279
We praise Thee, O God ..................................................... 430
What Child Is This ............................................................ 250
What Wondrous Love Is This ......................................... 335
Whate'er My God Ordains Is Right ............................... 334
When I Survey the Wondrous Cross ............................. 267
Why Do the Heathen Nations Vainly Rage? ..................... 4
Why Do You Stand Far Off, O God .................................. 10
With All My Heart My Thanks I'll Bring ................... 182
With All My Heart, O LORD, I Praise ........................... 180
With All My Voice to God I Cry ................................... 188
With Noble Themes My Heart and Mouth Are
       Ringing ............................................................................... 82

Yahweh Reigns! Let the Land Rejoice! ............................. 130
You Lands and Peoples of the Earth ................................. 140



462



463



464


